

- 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 4328, the delete everything amendment  
1.2 (H4328DE2), as follows:
- 1.3 Page 3, line 17, after the second "student" insert a colon
- 1.4 Page 3, line 18, after "institution" insert a semicolon
- 1.5 Page 3, line 29, after "year" insert a comma
- 1.6 Page 4, line 4, after "(3)" insert "report under section 120B.11," and delete "a" and strike  
1.7 "report"
- 1.8 Page 4, line 5, delete "that determines"
- 1.9 Page 4, line 6, delete everything before the period
- 1.10 Page 4, line 10, delete "15th" and insert "15"
- 1.11 Page 4, line 12, before "education" insert "legislative committees with jurisdiction over"  
1.12 and delete "committees of the house of representatives and the senate"
- 1.13 Page 9, line 7, delete the comma
- 1.14 Page 9, line 12, delete the comma
- 1.15 Page 9, line 25, delete everything before "and" and insert "APPROPRIATIONS"
- 1.16 Page 10, line 7, delete "part" and insert "parts" and after "3501.1200" insert "and  
1.17 3501.1210"
- 1.18 Page 12, line 10, delete the comma
- 1.19 Page 12, line 11, delete the first "to"
- 1.20 Page 13, line 28, after "to" insert a colon and delete the comma and insert a semicolon
- 1.21 Page 15, line 17, reinstate the stricken language and delete the comma

- 2.1 Page 15, line 18, delete the comma and delete the comma
- 2.2 Page 16, line 4, delete "to ensure" and insert "for ensuring"
- 2.3 Page 16, line 6, strike "must be" and insert "are"
- 2.4 Page 26, after line 16, insert:
- 2.5 "Subd. 8. **Reporting.** A school district or charter school receiving revenue under this
- 2.6 section must annually report safe schools expenditures to the commissioner, in the form
- 2.7 and manner specified by the commissioner. The report must show spending by functional
- 2.8 area and align with the revenue uses according to subdivision 5."
- 2.9 Page 27, line 14, after "in" insert "Minnesota Statutes,"
- 2.10 Page 28, line 11, delete "sum" and insert "sums" and delete "is" and insert "are"
- 2.11 Page 28, line 13, delete "purpose" and insert "purposes"
- 2.12 Page 28, delete line 17
- 2.13 Page 28, line 18, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)"
- 2.14 Page 28, line 25, after "services" insert a comma
- 2.15 Page 29, line 19, after "grant" insert "under this subdivision"
- 2.16 Page 29, line 29, after "under" insert "Minnesota Statutes,"
- 2.17 Page 29, line 30, delete "\$300,000" and insert "300,000"
- 2.18 Page 30, line 11, delete "\$273,000" and insert "273,000"
- 2.19 Page 30, line 15, after "under" insert "Minnesota Statutes,"
- 2.20 Page 35, line 8, delete "assault" and insert "exploitation"
- 2.21 Page 35, line 10, delete "to parents information" and insert "information to parents"
- 2.22 Page 35, lines 11 and 17, delete the comma
- 2.23 Page 35, line 13, delete "and"
- 2.24 Page 35, line 14, delete "to reject unwanted" and insert "report sexual abuse, assault, or
- 2.25 exploitation; and"
- 2.26 Page 35, delete line 15 and insert:
- 2.27 "(3) age-appropriate information to deter boundary violations and unwanted forms of
- 2.28 touching and contact."
- 2.29 Page 35, line 31, delete the first comma

3.1 Page 38, line 1, delete "Advanced Placement, International" and insert "advanced  
3.2 placement, international"

3.3 Page 38, line 2, delete "Baccalaureate" and insert "baccalaureate"

3.4 Page 40, line 3, delete the comma

3.5 Page 40, line 7, delete "at least" and delete "and up"

3.6 Page 40, line 22, delete "subdivision 1,"

3.7 Page 56, line 26, delete "section 120B.355, subdivision 2" and insert "the state plan"

3.8 Page 59, delete subdivision 2 and insert:

3.9 "Subd. 2. **Report.** The commissioner must report on progress toward developing the  
3.10 rating system required under subdivision 1 to the chairs and ranking minority members of  
3.11 the legislative committees with jurisdiction over kindergarten through grade 12 education  
3.12 in accordance with section 3.195, no later than February 1, 2020."

3.13 Page 59, line 2, delete "Commissioner duties" and insert "Rating system"

3.14 Page 59, line 6, delete "star" and insert "summative"

3.15 Page 59, delete lines 7 to 9 and insert "(a)"

3.16 Page 59, line 10, delete "achievement" and delete everything after "100" and insert a  
3.17 period

3.18 Page 59, delete line 11 and insert:

3.19 "(c) The summative rating must be based on the accountability indicators used in the  
3.20 state plan to identify schools for support and improvement. "State plan" as used in this  
3.21 section means the plan submitted by the commissioner in accordance with the Elementary  
3.22 and Secondary Education Act, as most recently authorized, and approved by the United  
3.23 States Department of Education, including state goals."

3.24 Page 59, line 12, delete "star" and insert "summative" and delete "academic achievement"

3.25 Page 59, line 13, delete "annually"

3.26 Page 59, line 14, before the period, insert "by September 1, 2020, and annually thereafter"

3.27 Page 60, delete subdivision 3

3.28 Page 61, delete subdivisions 4 and 5

3.29 Page 62, line 6, delete "academic achievement"

3.30 Page 62, line 9, strike "section" and delete the new language and insert "the state plan"

- 4.1 Page 63, line 8, delete "star" and insert "summative"
- 4.2 Page 63, line 9, delete "achievement"
- 4.3 Page 63, lines 11 and 12, after "plan" insert "as defined under section 120B.355,
- 4.4 subdivision 2"
- 4.5 Page 66, line 16, delete "is" and insert "of"
- 4.6 Page 69, line 27, after "appropriation" insert "in Laws 2016, chapter 189, article 25,
- 4.7 section 62, subdivision 15,"
- 4.8 Page 72, line 24, delete "sum" and insert "sums" and delete "is" and insert "are"
- 4.9 Page 73, line 1, delete the comma
- 4.10 Page 74, line 9, after "126C.05" insert a comma
- 4.11 Page 74, line 12, after "appropriation" insert a period
- 4.12 Page 118, line 18, after the first "the" insert "legislative" and delete "of the legislature"
- 4.13 Page 124, line 27, delete "family is" and insert "families are"
- 4.14 Page 125, lines 16 and 18, delete "to" and insert "and"
- 4.15 Page 125, line 17, delete "school-issued devices,"
- 4.16 Page 125, line 27, delete "not-for-profit" and insert "nonprofit"
- 4.17 Page 126, line 31, delete the comma and delete the first "the" and insert "that"
- 4.18 Page 127, line 1, after "with" insert "this section and"
- 4.19 Page 127, line 2, delete the first comma and insert "and" and delete "to 125B.28"
- 4.20 Page 127, line 29, after the first "the" insert "legislative committees with jurisdiction
- 4.21 over" and delete "committees of the legislature"
- 4.22 Page 136, delete section 3 and insert:
- 4.23 "Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2016, section 124D.162, is amended to read:
- 4.24 **124D.162 KINDERGARTEN READINESS ASSESSMENT.**
- 4.25 Subdivision 1. Purpose of assessment. The purpose of kindergarten readiness assessment
- 4.26 is to determine whether children are prepared to enter school, to understand the connection
- 4.27 between kindergarten readiness and later academic achievement, and to produce data that
- 4.28 can inform the effectiveness of early childhood programs.

5.1 Subd. 2. Commissioner duties. The commissioner of education ~~may~~ must implement  
5.2 a kindergarten readiness assessment representative of incoming kindergartners. The  
5.3 assessment must be based on the Department of Education Kindergarten Readiness  
5.4 Assessment at kindergarten entrance study. The commissioner of education must provide  
5.5 districts with a process for measuring, on a comparable basis, the kindergarten readiness of  
5.6 incoming kindergartners. Districts that use the commissioner-provided process must annually  
5.7 report kindergarten readiness results under this section to the department in the form and  
5.8 manner determined by the commissioner. The commissioner must publicly report  
5.9 kindergarten readiness results as part of the performance reports required under section  
5.10 120B.36, and consistent with section 120B.35, subdivision 3, paragraph (a), clause (2)."

5.11 Page 142, line 1, delete "to" and insert "from"

5.12 Page 145, line 30, strike "(d)" and insert "(e)"

5.13 Page 158, delete line 20 and insert:

5.14 "Amend the title as follows:

5.15 Page 1, line 3, delete everything after the comma and insert "including general education;  
5.16 student and school safety; education excellence; teachers; special education; facilities,  
5.17 technology, and libraries; nutrition; early childhood and family support; community  
5.18 education, prevention, self-sufficiency, and lifelong learning; and state agencies; making  
5.19 forecast adjustments; requiring reporting; appropriating money;"

5.20 Page 1, delete lines 4 to 5

5.21 Correct the title numbers accordingly"